Convertible unsecured debentures ..... — — 3(a) 20,000 20,000
Class B LP Units ..... 38,490 — 3(e) 73,257 111,747
Revolving credit facility ..... 12,950 — — 12,950
Tenant rental deposits ..... 2,779 2,538 3(b) — 5,317
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities . . . 8,092 4,817 3(b) (4,817) 8,092
Finance costs payable ..... 1,056 969 3(b) (969) 1,056
Distributions payable ..... 1,096 — — 1,096

358,953 239,770 46,087 644,810
Unitholders’ equity ..... 178,306 58,527 (60,519) 176,314

Total liabilities and unitholders’ equity ..... $537,259 $298,297 $(14,432) $821,124

See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated financial statements.

C-51

TRUE NORTH APARTMENT REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME (LOSS)
AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)

(In thousands of Canadian dollars)
Three months ended March 31, 2014

(Unaudited)

True
North

Apartment Private Pro forma
REIT Portfolio II Notes adjustments Total

Revenue ..... $13,593 $ 7,277 $ — $20,870
Expenses:

Property operating costs ..... 5,512 2,963 — 8,475
Realty taxes ..... 1,651 1,014 — 2,665
Trust expenses ..... 864 — 3(h) 293 1,157
Fair value adjustment of investment properties . . (2,553) 1,365 (1,365) (2,553)

5,474 5,342 (1,072) 9,744

Income (loss) before finance income and finance
costs ..... 8,119 1,935 1,072 11,126

Finance income ..... 4 — 3(d) 4 8
Finance costs ..... (2,693) (3,354) 3(i)(i) 1,485

3(i)(i) (6)
3(i)(ii) 200

3(i)(iii) (288) (4,656)
Finance costs — distributions on Class B LP Units . (816) — 3(i)(iv) (1,556) (2,372)
Finance costs — fair value adjustment of

Class B LP Units ..... (1,121) — — (1,121)

Net income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) $ 3,493 $(1,419) $ 911 $ 2,985

See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated financial statements.

C-52

T
R

U
E

 N
O

R
T

H
 A

PA
R

T
M

E
N

T
 R

E
A

L
 E

ST
A

T
E

 I
N

V
E

ST
M

E
N

T
 T

R
U

ST

P
R

O
 F

O
R

M
A

 C
O

N
SO

L
ID

A
T

E
D

 S
TA

T
E

M
E

N
T

 O
F

 I
N

C
O

M
E

 (
L

O
S

S)
 A

N
D

 C
O

M
P

R
E

H
E

N
SI

V
E

 I
N

C
O

M
E

 (
L

O
S

S)

Ye
ar

 e
nd

ed
 D

ec
em

be
r

31
,

20
13

(I
n

th
ou

sa
nd

s
of

 C
an

ad
ia

n
do

ll
ar

s)
(U

na
ud

it
ed

)

Tr
ue

 N
or

th
P

ri
va

te
A

pa
rt

m
en

t
P

or
tf

ol
io

T
C

2
P

or
tf

ol
io

s
P

ro
 f

or